
June 14th, 2016

Notice Of Meeting

You are invited to attend the Active and Healthy Communities Committee meeting to be held on
Monday, 20th June 2016 at 5:00 pm in Commedagh Room, Downshire Civic Centre.

Chair:                      Cllr M Carr

Vice:                        Cllr L Kimmins

Members:               Cllr P Brown Cllr S Burns

                                Cllr P Byrne Cllr S Doran

                                Cllr G Fitzpatrick Cllr V Harte

                                Cllr H Harvey Cllr D Hyland

                                Cllr K Loughran Cllr B Ó’Muirí

                                Cllr D Taylor Cllr J Trainor

                                Cllr W Walker



Agenda

1 Apologies

Agree

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Action Sheet arising from AHC Meeting held on 16 May 2016

AHC-16052016.pdf Page 1

4 To agree commencement time for AHC Committee Meetings
from August 2016 - May 2017.

Directors Papers

5 Directorates Business Plan 2016-2017 (to follow)

Community Engagement

6 Report on the Proposal for Supporting Community Events

ITEM 4 - AHC events paper- June 2016 JH.pdf Page 3

ITEM 4 - NMDDC DRAFT Policy on supporting community events 2016.pdf Page 6

ITEM 4 - Supporting Community Events Procedure April 15 - 20 June - JH.pdf Page 9

ITEM 4 - Costings for Event Equipment Requests - June 2016 - JH.pdf Page 13

5 Report of the re-instatement of play facility in Meadowlands
Estate, Downpatrick

ITEM 5 - AHC - Report on re-instatement of play facility on Meadowlands Estate
DPK - June 2016 -DP.pdf

Page 38

8 DEA Fora Update



ITEM 6 - DEA Fora Update - JH & SR 20 June 2016 - JH.pdf Page 40

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Rowallane Action sheet 250516.pdf Page 42

ITEM 6 - Appendix - DPatrick Public Meeting Minutes 24.02.2016.pdf Page 43

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Action Sheet Slieve Gullion DEA - 26.04.2016.pdf Page 46

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Action Sheet - Crotlieve DEA 26.04.16.pdf Page 47

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Dpk DEA Forum Minutes 17.02.2016.pdf Page 50

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Item 4. Newry DEA Mtg held on Thursday 21 April 2016.pdf Page 53

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Item 3a. Newry DEA Minutes - 7 4 16.pdf Page 55

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Item 3b. Newry Action Sheet - 7 4 16.pdf Page 58

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Item 5. Transport Report - 7 4 16.pdf Page 59

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Minutes of Rowallane DEA 250516.pdf Page 60

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Minutes of Crotlieve DEA Mtg 26.04.16 MG.pdf Page 63

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Minutes SG DEA 26.04.2016.pdf Page 68

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Newry Action Sheet - 18 2 16.pdf Page 71

ITEM 6 - Appendix - Report of Newry DEA Meeting held on Thursday 18 February
2016.pdf

Page 72

9 Report on the areas at risk Community Educational classes in 

ITEM 7 - AHC - Areas at Risk COmmunity Educational classes Bessbrook &
Crossmaglen 20 June 2016 JMcC.pdf

Page 75

10 Minutes of PCSP & Policing Committee Meetings held on 23
March 2016

PCSP Minutes 23032016.pdf Page 77

Policing Committee 230316.pdf Page 83

Leisure and Sports

11 Report on Indoor Leisure Business Plan Requirements (copy
attached)

ITEM 8 - AHC 1. Development of specific Indoor Leisure Business Plan from
2016-2020 June 2016 RM.pdf

Page 87

12 Report on Fitness Suite Operations for Indoor Leisure Centres
(copy attached)



ITEM 9 - AHC 2. Fitness Suite Operations for Indoor Leisure Centres June 2016
RM.pdf

Page 89

13 Report on Cafe operating Model for Newry Leisure Centre,
Phase 2 (copy attached)

ITEM 10 - AHC 3. Cafe operating model for NLC phase 2 June 2016.pdf Page 91

14 Report on Soft Plan Procurement for Newry Leisure Centre,
Phase 2 (copy attached)

ITEM 11 - AHC 4. Soft Play Procurement for NLC Phase 2 June 2016.pdf Page 93

15 Report on Loose Fixtures, Fittings and Equipment needed for
Newry Leisure Centre, Phase 2 (copy attached)

ITEM 12 - AHC 5. Loose FFE needed for NLC phase 2 June 2016 RM.pdf Page 95

16 Report on Drowning Detection System &#40;copy
attached&#41;

ITEM 13 - AHC 6. Drowning Detection System June 2016 RM.pdf Page 97

ITEM 13 - AHC 6A. Drowning Detection System Appendix A.pdf Page 98

17 Report on Swim Academy Year 1 Review (copy attached)

ITEM 14 - AHC 7. NMDDC STA Swim Academy Review Year 1 June 2016.pdf Page 100

ITEM 14 - AHC 7A. NMDDC STA Swim Academy Review Year 1 Appendix A.pdf Page 102

ITEM 14 - AHC 7B. NMDDC STA Swim Academy Review Year 1 Appendix B.pdf Page 105

18 Report on the Request to use the Rock Pool - Newcastle (copy
attached)

ITEM 15- AHC 8. Request to use Rock Pool outside of hours June 2016.pdf Page 106

ITEM 15 - AHC 8A. Letter from YMCA rock pool June 2016.pdf Page 108



19 Report on Every Body Active 2020 Delivery Partners (copy
attached)

ITEM 16 - AHC 9. Every Body Active 2020 delivery partners June 2016.pdf Page 109

20 Update on Community Centre Photovoltaic Installations

Energy.pdf Page 111

Health & Wellbeing

21 Report on appointment of Public Analyst (copy attached)

ITEM 17 - AHC June 2016 Appointment of Public Analyst - ED.pdf Page 112

22 Report on Food Service Plan 2016 (copy attached)

ITEM 18 - Food Service Plan 2016-17 - June 2016 - ED.pdf Page 114

ITEM 18 - Report - Food Service Plan 2016.17 - June 2016 ED.pdf Page 152

23 Report on Affordable Warmth Scheme 2017 (copy attached)

ITEM 19 - AHC June 2016 Aff Warmth - ED.pdf Page 154



Invitees
Cllr. Terry Andrews terry.andrews@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Naomi Bailie naomi.bailie@nmandd.org

Cllr. Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr. Robert Burgess robert.burgess@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Stephen Burns stephen.burns@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Sonya Burns sonya.burns@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Cllr. Michael Carr michael.carr@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mrs. Dorinnia Carville dorinnia.carville@nmandd.org

Cllr. charlie casey charlie.casey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. William Clarke william.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Patrick Clarke patrick.clarke@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Garth Craig garth.craig@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Dermot Curran dermot.curran@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Laura Devlin laura.devlin@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Louise Dillon louise.dillon@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sean Doran sean.doran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Sinead Ennis sinead.ennis@nmandd.org

Cllr. Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@downdc.gov.uk

Sandra Farrell sandra.farrell@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gillian Fitzpatrick gillian.fitzpatrick@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Patrick Green patrick.green@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr. Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr. Valerie Harte valerie.harte@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Harry Harvey harry.harvey@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Terry Hearty terry.hearty@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Ms. Janine Hillen janine.hillen@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Hyland david.hyland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Mr. Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Kate Loughran kate.loughran@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Jill Macauley jill.macauley@nmandd.org

Cllr. Kevin Mc Ateer kevin.mcateer@nmandd.org

Collette McAteer collette.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Eileen McParland eileen.mcparland@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Mr. Roland Moore roland.moore@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr. Mark Murnin mark.murnin@nmandd.org



Mrs. Aisling Murray aisling.murray@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Barra O Muiri barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Cllr. Pol O'Gribin pol.ogribin@nmandd.org

Mr. Canice O'Rourke canice.orourke@downdc.gov.uk

Ms. Patricia Oakes patricia.oakes@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Brian Quinn brian.quinn@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Henry Reilly henry.reilly@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Michael Ruane michael.ruane@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Cllr. Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. David Taylor david.taylor@newryandmourne.gov.uk

Caroline Taylor Caroline.Taylor@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Ciara Toman ciara.toman@downdc.gov.uk

Cllr. William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs. Marie Ward marie.ward@downdc.gov.uk
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